
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Health Scrutiny Committee 
 
 
Date: Wednesday, 6 March 2024 
Time: 2.00 pm 
Venue: Council Antechamber, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 
 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 
 
 

Access to the Council Antechamber 
 
Public access to the Council Antechamber is on Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension, 
using the lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension. 
There is no public access from the Lloyd Street entrances of the Extension. 
 

Filming and broadcast of the meeting 
 

Meetings of the Scrutiny Committee are ‘webcast’. These meetings are filmed and 
broadcast live on the Internet. If you attend this meeting you should be aware that 
you might be filmed and included in that transmission. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership of the Health Scrutiny Committee 
Councillors - Green (Chair), Bayunu, Cooley, Curley, Hilal, Karney, Muse, Reeves, 
Riasat and Wilson 
 

Public Document Pack



Health Scrutiny Committee 
 

 

Agenda 
  
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

 
2.   Appeals 

To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

 
3.   Interests 

To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

 
4.   [2.00-2.05] Minutes 

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 
on 7 February 2024. 
 

5 - 14 

 
4A.  [2.00-2.05] Minutes  

To receive the minutes of the Greater Manchester Mental Health 
NHS Foundation Trust: Improvement Plan Task and Finish Group 
meeting held 20 February 2024. 
 

15 - 20 

 
5.   [2.05-2.40] Update On Developments for Unpaid Carers 

Report of the Executive Director of Adult Social Services 
  
The purpose of this report is to provide an annual update on the 
significant work underway to improve the lives of unpaid Carers in 
the city. 
 

21 - 38 

 
6.   [2.40-3.30] Manchester Public Health Annual Report 

Report of the Director of Public Health 
  
As part of the statutory role of the Director of Public Health there 
is a requirement to produce an annual report on the health and 
wellbeing of the local population. The report can either be a broad 
overview of a wide range of public health programmes or may 
have a focus on a particular theme. This year the report focuses 
on HIV and sexual health. 
  
A digital version of the report will be circulated to the Committee 

39 - 46 



Health Scrutiny Committee 
 

 

prior to the meeting and contributors to the report will attend the 
Committee to respond to questions. 
   

7.   [3.30-3.40] Final Report and Recommendations of the Greater 
Manchester Mental Health NHS Foundation Trust: 
Improvement Plan Task and Finish Group 
Report of the Greater Manchester Mental Health NHS Foundation 
Trust: Improvement Plan Task and Finish Group 
  
This report presents the findings of the detailed investigation 
undertaken by the Greater Manchester Mental Health NHS 
Foundation Trust: Improvement Plan Task and Finish Group. 
 

47 - 58 

 
8.   [3.40-3.50] Overview Report 

Report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit 
 
This monthly report includes the recommendations monitor, 
relevant key decisions, the Committee’s work programme and 
items for information. The report also co
[...]
xtension, 
Albert Square, 
Manchester, M60 2L 
 
Further Information 
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 
 Lee Walker 
 Tel: 0161 234 3376 
 Email: lee.walker@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Tuesday, 27 February 2024 by the Governance and 
Scrutiny Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 
(Library Walk Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA 



 

 

Health Scrutiny Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on 7 February 2024 
 
Present: 
Councillor Green – in the Chair 
Councillors Curley, Hilal, Karney and Wilson 
 
Apologies: Councillor Bayunu, Cooley and Reeves 
 
Also present:  
Councillor T. Robinson, Executive Member for Healthy Manchester and Adult Social 
Care 
Councillor Chambers, Deputy Executive Member for Healthy Manchester and Adult 
Social Care 
Councillor Akbar, Executive Member for Finance and Resources 
Sir Richard Leese, Chair, NHS Greater Manchester Integrated Care 
Tom Hinchcliffe, Deputy Place Based Lead for Health and Social Care Integration, 
NHS Greater Manchester Integrated Care 
Morgan Tarr, Local Public Affairs Officer, North West, Marie Curie 
Jackie Bell, Associate Director, Marie Curie 
Elaine Parkin, Quality Improvement Programme Manager, Palliative & End of Life  
Care, NHS GM 
Mark Edwards, Chief Operating Officer, MLCO 
Dr Sarah Follon, Associate Medical Director, NHS GM (Manchester Locality Team) 
Ian Moses, Senior Service Improvement Lead - Urgent and Emergency Care, 
Greater Manchester Health and Social Care Partnership 
Lorraine Cliff, Director of Performance, Manchester University NHS Foundation Trust 
Sian Wimbury, Deputy Chief Operating Officer, Greater Manchester Mental Health 
NHS Foundation Trust 
Julia Bridgewater, Group Chief Operating Officer, Manchester University NHS 
Foundation Trust 
Professor Matt Makin, Medical Director, North Manchester General Hospital 
 
HSC/24/07 Minutes 
 
Decisions 
 
1. To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 10 January 2024. 
 
2. To receive the minutes of the Greater Manchester Mental Health NHS Foundation 
Trust: Improvement Plan Task and Finish Group meeting held on 23 January 2024. 
 
HSC/24/08 Revenue Budget Update 2024/25 
 
The Committee considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive and City 
Treasurer that set out the latest forecast revenue budget position, and the next steps. 
Following the Provisional Finance Settlement announced 18 December 2023 the 
Council was forecasting an estimated budget shortfall of £38m in 2024/25, £79m in 
2025/26, and £90m by 2026/27. After the application of approved and planned 

Page 5

Item 4



 

 

savings, and the use of c.£17m smoothing reserves in each of the three years, the 
budget was balanced for 2024/25 and the remaining gap reduced to £29m in 2025/26 
and £41m by 2026/27. This position assumed that savings of £21.4m were delivered 
next year.   
  
This report provided a high-level overview of the updated budget position. Each 
scrutiny committee was invited to consider the current proposed changes which were 
within its remit and to make recommendations to the Executive before it agreed the 
final budget proposals on 14 February 2024. 
 
The Executive Member for Finance and Resources stated that the Government’s 
approach to the Local Government Settlement had been chaotic and only announced 
just before Christmas. He said the final announcement when announced had resulted 
in a cut of 84% in the Services Grant and this equated to a £6.1m cut for Manchester. 
He stated that this had resulted in an outcry from Local Authorities and MPs from all 
political parties. He stated that this situation needed to be understood in the context 
of fourteen years of austerity and Government funding cuts and unfunded pressures 
such as inflation and population growth.   
 
The Executive Member for Finance and Resources added that the Government then 
swiftly announced an additional £500m for Social Care, h
[...]
the Grant schemes income beyond 2024/25. 
 
The Director of Public informed the Committee that the public health settlement had 
been received since the report had been submitted. He said that an additional £750k 
had been allocated, however whilst this was welcomed the budget remained under 
significant pressure. 
 
Adults Social Care Budget 2024-27 
 
The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director of Adult Social 
Services that described the final proposals for the Adults Social Care (ASC) budget 
for 2024/25 to 2026/27. 
 
Key points and themes in the report included: 
 

Page 7

Item 4



 

 

• An overview of ASC services and key priorities and positioning within the 
Manchester Local Care Organisation;  

• A detailed overview of the budget, noting that the gross 2023/24 budget was 
£285.023m and the net budget of £219.666m; 

• Income of £65.357m included client fees £30.416m, Better Care Fund Grant 
£17.791m, contributions from NHS partners of £10.267m and other income of 
£6.883m which included grants and use of reserves. This included the integration 
reserve, which was drawn down in accordance with the plan agreed for the year 
with NHS Greater Manchester – Manchester locality; 

• Growth and pressures in 2024-27; 
• Confirmation of the Savings Plan 2024-26; 
• An update to budget growth assumptions for the service as set out in the 

Council’s Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP);  
• Commissioning and procurement priorities; 
• Workforce implications; and 
• Future risks and opportunities including significant budget considerations in 

2025/26. 
 
Some of the key points that arose from the Committee’s discussions were:  
 
• Paying tribute to the Executive and Senior Management Team for delivering a 

balanced budget; 
• Stating that the Committee retained its full confidence in the Executive and the 

Senior Management Team; 
• Thanking all staff working in the Public Health and Social Care teams, recognising 

the important work they del
[...]
ransformation were 
discussed.   
 
Key points and themes in the report included: 
 
• Providing an introduction and background; 
• Discussion of Marie Curie’s ‘Better End of Life’ programme; that included 

consideration of poverty, inequality and inequity; support for Carers; and 
bereavement support; 

• Information regarding the UK Commission on Bereavement; 
• Greater Manchester developments with reference to the Greater Manchester 

Palliative and End of Life Care Programme that had been established in 2013; 
• Manchester developments, with reference to the Manchester Palliative and End of 

Life Care Partnership; 
• Summary and next steps. 
 
Some of the key points that arose from the Committee’s discussions were:  
 
• Thanking the Chair of the Committee for bringing this important report to the 

Committee and having an opportunity to hear from partners; 

Page 10

Item 4



 

 

• Recognising the importance of this subject area in the context of Manchester 
becoming an ACE-aware and Trauma Informed City; 

• Discussing the cultural attitudes to death and dying and asking if there were 
examples of good practice that could be learnt from; 

• Noting the significant issue of poverty and the impact this had on individuals and 
their families; 

• Recognising the importance of carers and families; 
• Noting that across the UK, over 40% of adults who wanted formal bereavement 

support didn’t receive any and asking that any future update report include a 
breakdown of this figure by protected characteristic if available; 

• Did the Council as an employer provide any bereavement support for staff: 
• A network of Champions should be established to promote and support this work, 

including Council Directorate Champions with a single point of contact for 
residents to expedite any request for support; 

• Information was sought in relation to Compassionate Communities; 
• How was the voice and experience on citizens captured to inform this work; 
• Supporting t
[...]
 Manchester and Adult Social Care 
responded to the comments from the Chair in regard to establishing a Lead Member 
for Palliative Care by stating that she would be willing to progress this and would 
follow this up with the Chair following the meeting. 
 
The Chair in concluding this item of business thanked all representatives for 
attending the meeting and contributing to the discussion. She stated that this had 
been an important discussion and was the first time the Health Scrutiny Committee 
had considered this subject area. She stated that an update report would be 
scheduled for consideration in the new municipal year. 
 
Decision 
 
To note the report. 
 
HSC/24/11 Overview Report 
 
The report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit which contained key 
decisions within the Committee’s remit and responses to previous recommendations 
was submitted for comment. Members were also invited to agree the Committee’s 
future work programme.  
 
Decision 
 
The Committee notes the report and agrees the work programme. 
 

Page 13

Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



Greater Manchester Mental Health NHS Foundation Trust: 
Improvement Plan Task and Finish Group  
 
Minutes of the meeting held on 20 February 2024 
 
Present: 
Councillor Green – In the Chair 
Councillor Curley and Wilson 
 
Apologies: Councillor Bayunu 
 
Also present:  
Councillor T. Robinson, Executive Member for Healthy Manchester and Adult Social 
Care 
Andrew Maloney, Deputy Chief Executive and Chief People Officer, Greater 
Manchester Mental Health NHS Foundation Trust 
John Foley, Chief Operating Officer, Greater Manchester Mental Health NHS 
Foundation Trust 
Bridget Hughes, Associate Director of Operations, Greater Manchester Mental Health 
NHS Foundation Trust  
Paul Lewis-Grundy, Associate Director of Corporate Governance, Greater 
Manchester Mental Health NHS Foundation Trust 
Sarah Williamson, Associate Director of Nursing and Quality - Manchester Care 
Group, Greater 
[...]
hester will 
receive £1.98m of funding in 2024/25. 
 
Financial Consequences – Capital 
 
There are no financial consequences for the Capital budget. 
 
Contact Officers: 
 
Name:  Zoe Robertson 
Position: Assistant Director (Commissioning) 
Telephone: 07950 898459 
E-mail:  zoe.robertson@manchester.gov.uk 

Page 22

Item 5



Background documents (available for public inspection): 
 
The following documents disclose important facts on which the report is based and 
have been relied upon in preparing the report.  Copies of the background documents 
are available up to 4 years after the date of the meeting.  If you would like a copy, 
please contact one of the contact officers above. 
 
Previous report on Unpaid Carers 8 March 2023 – Governance Report 
(manchester.gov.uk) 
 
 

Page 23

Item 5

https://democracy.manchester.gov.uk/documents/s39026/Update%20on%20Pathway%20Developments%20for%20Unpaid%20Carers.pdf
https://democracy.manchester.gov.uk/documents/s39026/Update%20on%20Pathway%20Developments%20for%20Unpaid%20Carers.pdf


1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide an annual update on the significant 

work underway to improve the lives of unpaid Carers in the city. By way of a 
recap, an Unpaid Carer (referred to as Carers in this report) is defined (and 
widely adopted) by the Carers Trust as: “Anyone who cares, unpaid, for a 
friend or family member who due to illness, disability, a mental health 
problem or an addiction, cannot cope without their support”.  

 
1.2 This report will focus on updating Members on the following: 
 

• The procurement of a fully commissioned Service Provider through a 
new contractual agreement. 

• The process currently being undertaken to fill the vacant gap in North 
Manchester through a Locality Lead Provider (sourced from Carers 
Manchester Network). 

• Update on work in Central and South Manchester by the Locality Lead 
Providers. 

• Areas of focus by Gaddum – the commissioned service provider to 
deliver the Carers pathway. 

• National investment by DHSC in Carers through the Accelerated Reform 
Fund. 

• Update from the ASC Statutory Carers Team and latest performance on 
assessment activity. 

• The Carers Emergency Fund. 
 
2.0 Procurement of a commissioned VCSE service provider for Carers 
 
2.1 The initial £1.5m investment of City Council and Transformation funding was 

made permanent due to the proven impact of the Carers Manchester 
Pathway. 
 

2.2 Before initial grants expired, Commissioners entered procurement of a single 
contract for delivery of the Carers Pathway which includes Carers Manchester 
Contact Point, Carers Manchester Network Co-ordination, and 
Communications & Marketing (alongside existing grants for the Manchester 
Carers Network and Locality Partnerships) 
 

2.3 An independent consultation took place before entering procurement, to 
inform our direction based on input and learning from Commissioners, 
Stakeholders and Partners across the pathway. 
 

2.4 Following Procurement, Gaddum, the existing commissioned Voluntary 
Community and Social Enterprise (VCSE) organisation were successful in 
their bid to deliver the enhanced Carers Manchester Pathway. 

 
2.5 As part of the contract specification and revised Carers pathway, there were 

new areas of focus, as part the maturing approach to support all Carers in the 
city.  This included: 

 

Page 24

Item 5



• New workstreams – such as Equality, Diversion and Inclusion, Carers in 
Employment and Developing Respite options. 

• Update governance structure. 
• Creation of a Carers Expert by Experience panel to secure and embed a 

listening approach and coproduction wherever possible. 
• Strengthened locality leadership, particularly involving and distribution of 

small funds to other smaller Carers network organisations. 
 
2.6 ASC Commissioners investment in the Carers Pathway contract specified a 

number of key roles to ensure effective delivery such as: 
 

• Carers Program
[...]
ment to 
produce an annual report on the health and wellbeing of the local population. The 
report can either be a broad overview of a wide range of public health programmes or 
may have a focus on a particular theme. This year the report focuses on HIV and 
sexual health. However, this includes a look back to how the city responded to the 
emerging HIV and AIDS crisis in the 1980s/1990s (That was Then) and how that 
response has informed the services now operating in the present day (This is Now). 
In addition, the Director of Public Health has set out some of the issues Manchester 
will need to consider from 2024/5 onwards. 
 
A digital version of the report will be circulated to the Committee prior to the meeting 
and contributors to the Report will attend the Committee to respond to questions. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Committee is recommended to note the report.  
 
 
Wards Affected: All 
 
Environmental Impact 
Assessment -the impact of the 
issues addressed in this report on 
achieving the zero-carbon target 
for the city 
 

Commissioned providers of sexual health 
services are required to pledge their zero-carbon 
targets as part of their contract with the Council. 

Equality, Diversity and 
Inclusion  (EDI)- the impact of 
the issues addressed in this 
report in meeting our Public 
Sector Equality Duty and broader 
equality commitments 
 

This report highlights the important historical 
context of EDI developments that have supported 
the current approach in the city. 

 
 

Page 39

Item 6



Manchester Strategy outcomes Summary of how this report aligns to the Our 
Manchester Strategy/Contribution to the 
Strategy  

A thriving and sustainable city: 
supporting a diverse and 
distinctive economy that creates 
jobs and opportunities 

HIV treatment advances have ensured that many 
adults living with HIV continue to contribute 
significantly to the success of the City’s economy. 

A highly skilled city: world class 
and home grown talent sustaining 
the c
[...]
Reports 

covering the Pandemic, with a focus on personal stories and testimonies, has 
been adopted for this thematic report on HIV and Sexual Health. The Report 
will be in two parts.  

 
Part One: “That was Then” how Manchester responded to the emerging global 
challenge of HIV/AIDS in the 1980s and 1990s. 

 
Part Two: “This is Now”, highlights how Manchester has taken the learning 
from those times into the present day.  

  
1.2 At the end of the report under “What next for Manchester” the Director of 

Public Health makes a series of recommendations for consideration. 
 
1.3 The report will also include a Foreword from Councillor Thomas Robinson, the 

Executive Member for Healthy Manchester and Social Care. 
   
2.0  Report Content 
 
2.1 The “That was Then” section will include contributions from: 
 

• Councillor Pat Karney who has been a Labour councillor in the city since 
1979, reflects on the 1980s, the City Council’s pioneering AIDS Unit and 
the march against Clause 28. 

 
• Paul Fairweather LGBT and HIV campaigner. Paul was one of the 

Council’s first Gay Men’s Officers and a founder member of Manchester 
AIDS-Line. Paul continues to play a vital role in work addressing stigma 
around HIV in Manchester. 

 
• Dr Ed Wilkins, Retired Consultant in Infectious Diseases, who worked at 

Monsall Hospital and North Manchester General Hospital in the 1980s and 
1990. 

 
• Bridget Hughes, District HIV Coordinator for Central Manchester Health 

Authority in the early 1990s. Bridget was a driving force behind plans to 
establish a HIV/AIDS Hospice in the City. Bridget is currently Interim 
Associate Director of Operations at Greater Manchester Mental Health 
Foundation Trust. 
 

• Leasa Benson who started out as a junior staff nurse in Ward 14B at 
Monsall Hospital and worked alongside Ed. Leasa is now the Lead Nurse 
for Health Protection in the Council’s Department of Public Health. 

 
• Michael Linnell who back in 1985 was employed as an artist by th

Minutes of the meeting


Health Scrutiny Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday, 6 March 2024 
 
Present:  
Councillor Green (Chair) – in the Chair 
Councillors Bayunu, Cooley, Curley, Hilal, Karney, Muse and Riasat 
 
Apologies: Councillor Reeves and Wilson 
 
Also present:  
Councillor T. Robinson, Executive Member for Healthy Manchester and Adult Social 
Care 
Councillor Chambers, Deputy Executive Member for Healthy Manchester and Adult 
Social Care 
Dave Williams, Chief Officer, Manchester Carers Forum 
Dorothy Evans, Chief Executive, African Caribbean Care Group 
Glyn Meacher, Carers Programme Pathway Manager, Gaddum 
Margaret, Carer 
Ann, Carer 
Richard Scarborough 
Paul Fairweather  
Priscilla Nkwenti 
Mike Narayansingh  
Chitra Babu, Clinical Lead, The Northern 
Debbie Thomas, Unit Manager, The Northern 
Darren Knight, Chief Executive, George House Trust 
Jeni Hirst, Director of Service Development and Delivery, BHA for Equality  
Lauren Duffy, Head of Sexual Health Services, LGBT Foundation  
 
HSC/24/12 Minutes  
 
Decisions 
  
1.   To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 7 February 2024. 

  
2.   To receive the minutes of the Greater Manchester Mental Health NHS Foundation 

Trust: Improvement Plan Task and Finish Group meeting held on 20 February 
2024. 

  
HSC/24/13 Update On Developments for Unpaid Carers  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director of Adult Social 
Services that provided an annual update on the significant work underway to improve 
the lives of unpaid Carers in the city. 
  
Key points and themes in the report included: 
  
         The procurement of a fully commissioned Service Provider through a new 

contractual agreement; 



         The process currently being undertaken to fill the vacant gap in North 
Manchester through a Locality Lead Provider (sourced from Carers Manchester 
Network); 

         Update on work in Central and South Manchester by the Locality Lead Providers; 
         Areas of focus by Gaddum, the commissioned service provider to deliver the 

Carers pathway; 
         National investment by the Department of Health and Social Care in Carers 

through the Accelerated Reform Fund; 
         Update from the ASC Statutory Carers Team and latest performance on 

assessment activity; and 
         Information relating to the Carers Emergency Fund. 
  
The Committee heard from Dave Williams, Chief Officer, Manchester Carers Forum; 
Dorothy Evans, Chief Executive, African Caribbean Care Group; Glyn Meacher, 
Carers Programme Pathway Manager, Gaddum; and Margaret and Ann, carers in 
Manchester who spoke of their lived experience as carers and of the role of individual 
organisations to identify and support carers across the city. 
  
Some of the key points that arose from the Committee’s discussions were:  
  
         Thanking the invited guests for sharing their lived experience; 
         Carers needed appropriate levels of financial support, noting that the level of 

Carers Allowance awarded was inadequate; 
         Noting that the report described the significant amount of work being undertaken 

across the city to support carers; 
         What would be the approach to supporting carers in the north of the city, noting 

the figures in the report that described that nearly half of Carers (48%) lived in 
North Manchester; 

         More information was sought in relation to online resources for carers; 
         Noting that unpaid carers saved the public purse by undertaking their role 

unrecognised; 
         Welcoming the £33 administrative fee was now covered by the Carers budget for 

the pilot Carer respite break service for the period described; and 
         Noting the many young carers that existed across the city, many of whom did not 

identify themselves as being a carer and what was being done to support them. 
  
The Assistant Director, Commissioning noted the comments regarding funding and 
budgets and advised that there had been increased investment into support for 
carers in the city, however recognised that more needed to be done, especially in 
regard to identifying those carers that were not known. She commented that a Young 
Carers Coordinator post existed within Childrens Services and that systems and 
protocols were established for those young carers to be assessed in a timely manner 
as they transitioned into adult services. She also referred to the ‘No Wrong Door’ 
Memorandum of Understanding that would ensure that carers were referred to the 
most appropriate support pathway at the appropriate time. She added that more 
detailed information on the work to support young carers could be included in future 
update reports. 
  



The Assistant Director, Commissioning stated that the Carers Manchester brand, a 
collective branding, included a dedicated website and online resource, providing a 
digital presence with an online referral form. She commented that a significant 
number of referrals were made by professionals, and they preferred the digital 
format. She commented that Gaddum continued to produce a quarterly newsletter 
that was provided in a physical format to meet individual accessibility needs. She 
commented that this newsletter included relevant information and advice.    
  
The Chief Officer, Manchester Carers Forum said that the model and learning that 
had been developed and delivered in South Manchester would be adapted to meet 
the needs of carers in North Manchester. He commented that it was important to 
recognise that a ‘one size fits all’ approach was not appropriate, and they would link 
into the many established statutory services and voluntary organisations already 
successfully working in the locality, including those working with people with 
dementia and learning disabled citizens and their families. He said this approach 
would assist in identifying need and establishing connections and dialogue with 
carers.   
  
The Pathway Manager, Gaddum commented that they had undertaken projects with 
carers specifically around the issue of the cost-of-living crisis and had supported 
people to access the Housing Support Fund. 
  
The Chief Executive, African Caribbean Care Group (ACCG) commented on the 
need to hold events to recognise and celebrate carers. In response to a question 
from the Committee she advised that the ACCG had been providing support for 40 
years and were acutely aware of the cultural sensitivity regarding caring amongst 
different communities of identity. She stated that the ACCG engaged and took the 
time to understand the different barriers to carers accessing support with the intention 
to support individuals and families before they reached a crisis point. 
  
Both Margaret and Ann articulated their individual lived experience as carers. They 
spoke of the importance of support from organisations such as ACCG and Gaddum, 
noting that it was often simple things, such as being able to talk to somebody who 
understood their situation over a cup of tea that made a huge difference. Ann added 
that this support had allowed her the space to be able to develop and pursue her own 
interests in life and to flourish as an individual.   
  
The Executive Member for Healthy Manchester and Adult Social Care reiterated the 
importance of articulating the voice of carers and their lived experience at meetings 
such as this. He commented that this voice continued to inform and direct the work 
described throughout the report. He said that the service continued to challenge itself 
in regard to increasing the number of carers across the city to access support. 
  
Decision 
  
To note the report. 
  
HSC/24/14 Manchester Public Health Annual Report  
 



The Committee considered the report of the Director of Public Health that described 
that, as part of the statutory role of the Director of Public Health, there was a 
requirement to produce an annual report on the health and wellbeing of the local 
population. The report can either be a broad overview of a wide range of public 
health programmes or may have a focus on a particular theme. This year the report 
focused on HIV and sexual health. 
  
Key points and themes in the report included: 
  
         Part One: “That was Then” described how Manchester responded to the 

emerging global challenge of HIV/AIDS in the 1980s and 1990s; 
         Part Two: “This is Now”, highlighted how Manchester had taken the learning from 

those times into the present day; and 
         “What next for Manchester”, noting that the Director of Public Health had made a 

series of recommendations for consideration. 
  
The Committee then heard from Richard Scarborough; Paul Fairweather; Priscilla 
Nkwenti; Mike Narayansingh; Chitra Babu, Clinical Lead, The Northern; Debbie 
Thomas, Unit Manager, The Northern; Darren Knight, Chief Executive, George 
House Trust; Jeni Hirst, Director of Service Development and Delivery, BHA for 
Equality and Lauren Duffy, Head of Sexual Health Services, LGBT Foundation 
who spoke to the different sections of the report. They spoke of their individual and 
collective response to the enormous amount of prejudice and discrimination faced by 
people with HIV/AIDS and the varied work undertaken over the decades to improve 
the health and wellbeing of people living with this condition. 
  
Some of the key points that arose from the Committee’s discussions were:  
  
         Recognising the report as a powerful and important document that reflected the 

lived experience of people in Manchester with HIV/AIDS; 
         Noting the report was a testament to Manchester standing up to stigma and 

prejudice;  
         Manchester was, and remained a voice and champion for all those living with 

HIV/AIDS; and 
         Noting that reference had been made to a ‘family’ when describing the response 

and support for people with HIV/AIDS and that the Council was proud to have had 
been and remained part of this family.  
  

The Executive Member for Healthy Manchester and Adult Social Care reiterated the 
importance of this document as a historical record of the true Manchester spirit in 
tackling prejudice and intolerance. He paid tribute to the Director of Public Health for 
his important contribution to the city.  
  
The Chair recognised that this was the last meeting that David Regan would be 
attending in the capacity of Director of Public Health before he retired. The Members 
of the Health Scrutiny Committee wished to place on record their gratitude and 
appreciation for all of his dedication and hard work over the previous 35 years 
working in health organisations in Manchester and being Manchester's Director of 
Public Health since 2009, especially for his steadfast leadership during the 



challenging period of the pandemic. The Committee and all those present wished 
David a long and happy retirement. 
  
In concluding this item of business, the Committee and all those present observed a 
period of silent reflection to remember all those affected by HIV/AIDS. 
  
Decision 
  
To note the report. 
  
 
HSC/24/15 Final Report and Recommendations of the Greater Manchester 

Mental Health NHS Foundation Trust: Improvement Plan Task and Finish 
Group  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Greater Manchester Mental Health NHS 
Foundation Trust: Improvement Plan Task and Finish Group that presented the 
findings of the detailed investigation undertaken by the Task and Finish Group. 
  
The Executive Member for Healthy Manchester and Adult Social Care informed the 
Committee that Karen Howell OBE had been appointed to the role of Chief Executive 
and would join GMMH in June 2024. He commented that he would be discussing the 
work of the Task and Finish Group when he met with her. 
  
Decision 
  
To note the report and endorse the recommendations of the Task and Finish Group. 
  
HSC/24/16 Overview Report  
 
The report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit which contained key 
decisions within the Committee’s remit and responses to previous recommendations 
was submitted for comment. Members were also invited to agree the Committee’s 
future work programme.  
  
Decision 
  
The Committee notes the report and agrees the work programme. 
  
 
 
 


